

METROPOLITAN HISTORIC ZONING COMMISSION

Sunnyside in Sevier Park, 1113 Kirkwood Avenue Nashville, TN 37204 615-862-7970, historicalcommission@nashville.gov

METRO HISTORIC ZONING COMMISSION (MHZC) AGENDA

October 16, 2024

2601 Bransford Ave (entrance off Berry Rd)

1:30 p.m.

Metro Nashville Network will broadcast this meeting of the Metro Historic Zoning Commission live on Comcast channel 3 and simulcast a <u>livestream</u>. See "How the Meeting Works" at the end of this agenda for information on providing public comment.

Menié Bell, Chair Cyril Stewart, Vice-Chair

Beth Cashion Chris Cotton Elizabeth Mayhall Ben Mosley David Price Matthew C. Smith Dr. Williams

Tim Walker

Executive Director, Metro Historical Commission and Metro Historic Zoning Commission

Robin Zeigler

Historic Zoning Administrator, Metro Historic Zoning Commission

Ann Mikkelsen

Legal Counsel

Metro Historic Zoning Commission

1113 Kirkwood Avenue, Nashville, TN 37204 615-862-7970

historicalcommission@nashville.gov



If any accommodations are needed for individuals with disabilities who wish to be present at this meeting, please request the accommodation through hubNashville at https://nashville.gov/hub-ADA-boards or by calling (615) 862-5000. Requests should be made as soon as possible, but 72 hours prior to the scheduled meeting is recommended.

The Metro Historical Commission does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, gender identity, sexual orientation, age, religion, creed or disability in access to, or operation of its programs, services, activities or in its hiring or employment practices. **ADA inquiries should be forwarded to:** Metro Historical Commission ADA Compliance Coordinator, 1113 Kirkwood Avenue, Nashville, TN 37204, (615) 862-7970, historicalcommission@nashville.gov. **Title VI inquiries should be forwarded to:** Ms. Shirley Sims-Saldana, Title VI Coordinator, Human Relations, 800 Second Avenue, South, 4th floor, Nashville, TN 37210, (615) 880-3391. **Contact Department of Human Resources for all employment related inquiries** at (615) 862-6640.

ABOUT THE COMMISSION

The <u>Metropolitan Historic Zoning Commission</u> (MHZC) is an architectural review board which reviews applications for work on properties that are within a Historic Overlay and makes recommendations to Metro Council on designation of Historic Overlays. Its nine volunteer members, appointed by the mayor and confirmed by Metro Council, include representatives from zoning districts, the Metropolitan Planning Commission, the Metropolitan Historical Commission; architect(s), and other citizens of Davidson County.

Final Agendas and Staff Reports can be viewed online the Friday before the meeting.

COMMUNICATING WITH THE COMMISSION

Metro Nashville Network will broadcast this meeting of the Metro Historic Zoning Commission live on Comcast channel 3 and simulcast a <u>livestream</u> of the meeting. Meetings may be viewed at an alternative time on <u>Metro's YouTube channel</u>.

Because the MHZC is a quasi-judicial body, members are not permitted to discuss specific cases outside of a public hearing. All meetings are open to the public and the public is invited to give testimony at the meetings.

Any comments to the Commission can be communicated via mail, email, or by attending the meeting. If sending written comment, please send no later than **10am the Tuesday prior to the meeting,** to ensure the Commission receives it in time for review. If documents are brought to the meeting, please provide 12 copies.

Mailing Address: MHZC, 1113 Kirkwood Avenue, Nashville, TN 37204

E-mail: historicalcommission@nashville.gov

AFTER THE MEETING

Meeting recordings are posted on YouTube, usually on the day after the meeting.

Decisions: The decision on all cases before the Commission and minutes from the prior month, if ratified by the Commission, will be posted <u>online</u> the Friday after the meeting. All permits for work authorized by the MHZC must be obtained within two years of the date of the board's approval.

Appeal: Pursuant to the provisions of § 2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, the MHZC's decisions may be appealed to the Chancery Court of Davidson County or the Circuit Court of Davidson County via a statutory writ of certiorari. If you choose to appeal, you are advised to seek your own independent legal counsel to ensure that your appeal is filed in a timely manner and that all procedural requirements are met. You should also seek independent legal advice regarding the applicability of the writ of certiorari to the specific decision of the Historic Zoning Commission.

METRO HISTORIC ZONING COMMISSION (MHZC) AGENDA

October 16, 2024 2601 Bransford Ave (entrance off Berry Rd) 1:30 p.m.

1. CLOSED MEETING FOR LEGAL COUNSEL